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|. SCOPE OF EXAMINATION

The Target Market Conduct Examination of Primerica Life Insurance Company,
(hereinafter referred to as “Primerica”), was conducted under the authority of various
sections of the Code of Virginia (hereinafter referred to as “the Code”) and regulations
found in the Virginia Administrative Code (hereinafter referred to as “VAC”), including
but not necessarily limited to the following: §§ 38.2-200, 38.2-515, 38.2-614, 38.2-1317,

38.2-1317.1, and 38.2-1809 of the Code, as well as 14 VAC 5-40-60 B.

The period of time covered for the current amination, generally, was

October 1, 2010 through December 31, 2010. T amination was initiated on

may not have discovered eve

company is engaged. e

practices in Virginia in other YWrisdictions does not constitute acceptance of such
practices.

The purpose of the examination was to determine whether Primerica was in
compliance with various provisions of the Code and regulations found in the Virginia
Administrative Code. Compliance with the following regulations was considered in this
examination process:

14 VAC 5-30-10 et seq. Rules Governing Life Insurance and Annuity
Replacements;

14 VAC 5-40-10 et seq. Rules Governing Life Insurance and Annuity
Marketing Practices;



14 VAC 5-70-10 et seq. Rules Governing Accelerated Benefit
Provisions;

14 VAC 5-100-10 et seq. Rules Governing the Submission for
Approval of Life, Accident and Sickness,
Annuity, Credit Life and Credit Accident and
Sickness Policy Forms;

14 VAC 5-180-10 et seq. Rules Governing Underwriting Practices and
Coverage Limitations and Exclusions for
Acquired  Immunodeficiency  Syndrome
(AIDS); and

14 VAC 5-400-10 et seq. Rules Governing Unfair Claim Settlement
Practices.

The examination included the following areas:

e Marketing Communications

Policy and Other Forms

e Agents

e Underwriting/Unfair Disc ance’ Information and Privacy Protection
Act

e Premium Notic

e Cancellations/Nenrenewal

e Complaints

e Claim Practices

Examples referred to in this Report are keyed to the numbers of the examiners'
Review Sheets furnished to Primerica during the course of the examination.




. COMPANY HISTORY

Primerica Life Insurance Company was founded as the Fraternal Protective
Association of Boston in 1903. In 1927, the company incorporated in the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts under the name Fraternal Protective Insurance
Company. The name was changed in 1931 to Massachusetts Indemnity Insurance
Company; in 1956 to Massachusetts Indemnity and Life Insurance Company; and in

July 1992 to Primerica Life Insurance Company.

American Can Company acquired ownership of Primerica in January of 1983. In

December of 1988, Primerica Corporation (fka

mercial Credit Group, Inc. conducting

n Company) was merged

into a wholly-owned subsidiary of Comme dit Group, ., and the name was

changed to Primerica Corporation. merger, both organizations were
yrporation engaging in financial services,
d brokerage operations.
e Travelers Corporation merged into Primerica
was changed to The Travelers Inc. Additionally,
Primerica Insurance Holdings, Inc., at that time the direct parent of the company, was
contributed to The Travelers Insurance Company (TIC). On April 26, 1995, the name of
The Travelers Inc. was changed to Travelers Group Inc.

In October 1998, Travelers Group merged with Citicorp to form Citigroup Inc. In
March of 2002, Citigroup Inc. completed the sale of a minority interest in Travelers
Property Casualty Corp. (TPC), formerly The Travelers Insurance Group Inc. and the

parent company of TIC. On June 30, 2005, Citigroup sold its domestic life insurance



and annuity life, consisting of primarily TIC and essentially all of its international
insurance subsidiaries, to MetLife. As a result, the company and its subsidiaries were
distributed to TIC's immediate parent, Citigroup Insurance Holding Corporation, an
indirect subsidiary of Citigroup.

Effective April 1, 2010, Citigroup restructured the ownership of certain
subsidiaries, including the company, through an initial public offering. As a result, the
company’s direct and ultimate parent became Primerica, Inc., a new publicly-traded
company on the NYSE under the symbol “PRI".

With the exception of New York, the c currently licensed to sell

insurance in all states, as well as the Distri olumbi uam, Puerto Rico, the
Northern Mariana Islands, and the U.S.
Net Admitted Assets as of B 2010, totaled $1,777,592,447. As of

December 31, 2010, total direct € premiums in Virginia were $43,255,443.




lIl. MARKETING COMMUNICATIONS

A review was conducted of Primerica’s marketing materials to determine
compliance with the Unfair Trade Practices Act, to include §§ 38.2-502, 38.2-503 and

38.2-504 of the Code, as well as 14 VAC 5-40-10 et seq., Rules Governing Life

Insurance and Annuity Marketing Practices. Effective July 1, 2011, 14 VAC 5-40-10 et

seq. was repealed and replaced with 14 VAC 5-41-10 et seq., Rules Governing

Advertisement of Life Insurance and Annuities.

14 VAC 5-40-60 B (currently 14 VAC 5-41-150 C) requires an insurer to maintain

at its home or principal office a complete file of ing communications with a

rimerica responded that:
...BOI Item Nu 0, 11 and 16 are not policy advertisements.
Regardless, Item ers 8 (Protection Management), 10 (Right
Protection: Cash Value vs. Term), 17 (Custom Advantage Mini Client
Brochure), and 18 (IBR Client Brochure) have the applicable form
numbers listed within the footnote section of each piece...
The examiners responded that as each of these pieces refers to a name and/or
description of a policy, the form number(s) must be included in the file. As the file fails
to include the complete policy form number(s) approved for use in Virginia in regard to

each of the pieces in question, Primerica is in violation of 14 VAC 5-40-60 B.



The examiners reviewed the total population of 18 marketing communications
distributed in Virginia during the examination time frame. The review of the sample

advertisements revealed that Primerica was in substantial compliance.




IV. POLICY AND OTHER FORMS

A review was conducted to determine if Primerica complied with various
statutory, regulatory and administrative requirements governing the filing and approval
of forms. Section 38.2-316 of the Code sets forth the filing and approval requirements
for forms and rates that are to be issued or issued for delivery in Virginia.
14 VAC 5-100-50 3 states that a form must be submitted in the final form in which it is to

be marketed or issued.

TERM LIFE INSURANC

The examiners reviewed a sample of 85 fr population of 675 term life

policies issued during the examination time The sample included standard and
rated policies.
Sections 38.2-316 A and the Code set forth the requirements

that policies or contracts must be filed with'\@nd approved by the Commission prior to

each of these sections where Primerica

FORM
NUMBER DESCRIPTION OF FORM VIOLATIONS
C5VA Term Life Insurance to Age 95 72
C525VA Term Life Insurance to Age 95 12

Sections 38.2-316 B and 38.2-316 C 1 of the Code set forth the requirements
that riders or endorsements that are attached to policies or contracts must be filed with

and approved by the Commission prior to issue. The review revealed 133 violations of



each of these sections where Primerica issued the 7 riders listed in the table below that

were not filed with and approved by the Commission as required.

FORM
NUMBER DESCRIPTION OF FORM VIOLATIONS
C5SR Spouse Term Insurance Rider 22
C525SR Spouse Term Insurance Rider 4
C5IBR Increasing Benefit Rider on Insured 42
C5SBR Increasing Benefit Spouse Rider 13
C5IR Insured Term Insurance Rider 5
CP-CH Children’s Term Insurance Ri 29
DWPVA Disability Waiver of Premium R 18
Examples of each are discussed in Revi 01, where the referenced
policies and riders were altered from the rm and issued to the
policyholder. The columns labeled as JULED ANNUAL PREMIUMS” and

“MAXIMUM ANNUAL PREMIUMS
modified when the applicant réguested any modal premium other than the annual
option. Primerica disa ith 1 xaminers’ observations, stating in part that “...the
brackets were inadvettently left of the noted Policy/Rider Page 3A filings...” and
“...No clients were co armed by accurately describing the premium mode
requested by the client....” The examiners responded that 14 VAC 5-100-50 3 requires
a form to be submitted in its final form, and each of the policies and riders referenced
had been modified from the filed and approved format that did not allow for such

variability.

APPLICATIONS

Sections 38.2-316 B and 38.2-316 C 1 of the Code set forth the requirements for

the filing and approval of application forms prior to use.



The review revealed 51 violations of §§ 38.2-316 B and 38.2-316 C 1 of the Code
where Primerica used the applications listed below that had not been filed with and

approved by the Commission, as required.

FORM REVIEW SHEET
NUMBER DESCRIPTION OF FORM VIOLATIONS EXAMPLE
Application for Life Insurance
SFA-41 VA (Electronic Version) 49 PFO02
SFA-41 NC Application for Life Insurance 1 PFO3
PLA-AMD1 NC Amendment to Application 1 PFO03

An example is discussed in Review Sheet PF02, re the electronic TurboApps

Life Insurance Application, Form # SFA-41 VA, was usediafter being altered from the

filed and approved form. Additional disclosute displayed at the end of

each application on the page entitled “Tu 2 Insurance Application: Signatures
Record,” and additional screens ‘placements generated when existing
Primerica disagreed_wit ers’ observations and stated that “The
e application or policy. Consequently, it is the
ed not be filed.” The examiners responded that as
this Signature Record contains additional required content to be used in

connection with the application, this document is part of the application and subject to

the filing and approval requirements of §§ 38.2-316 B and 38.2-316 C 1 of the Code.



V. AGENTS

The purpose of this review was to determine compliance with various sections of
Title 38.2 of Chapter 18 of the Code. A sample of 16 from a total population of 162
agents and agencies appointed during the examination timeframe was selected for
review. In addition, the writing agents or agencies designated in the 85 sample new
business files were also reviewed.

LICENSED AGENT REVIE

Section 38.2-1822 A of the Code requires that erson be licensed prior to

soliciting contracts. The review revealed that Pri in substantial compliance
with this section.

APPOINTED

Section 38.2-1833 A 1 of that an insurer, within 30 calendar

days of the date of execution ofithe first appli€ation submitted by a licensed but not yet

appointed agent, eithe suc or appoint the agent.

The review re@vealed that{Primerica was in substantial compliance with this
section.

Administrative Letters

Administrative Letter 2002-2 was sent to all insurers conducting business in
Virginia with the request that insurers insert a separate document in each new agent’s
packet directing the new agent to be aware of certain administrative letters specifically
applicable to licensed agents in Virginia, and advising that a complete listing of these

administrative letters is available on the Bureau of Insurance website.

10



Administrative Letter 2002-9, which addresses insurance activities requiring
persons to be licensed, was sent to all insurers conducting business in Virginia with the
request that they instruct currently appointed and newly appointed agents to review the
letter by accessing it via the Bureau of Insurance website.

The review revealed that Primerica was in substantial compliance with the
Commissioner’s requests.

COMMISSIONS

Section 38.2-1812 A of the Code prohibits the payment of commission or other

valuable consideration to an agent that was not ap, the time of the transaction.

The review revealed that Primerica
section.

compliance with this

TERMINATED AGENT TMENT REVIEW

Section 38.2-1834 D of t an insurer notify the agent within 5

calendar days, and the CommissSion within 80 calendar days, upon termination of the

agent’s appointment. elected from the total population of 58 agents
whose appointments ing the examination time frame.
The review revea Primerica was in substantial compliance with this

section.

11



VI. UNDERWRITING/UNFAIR DISCRIMINATION/INSURANCE
INFORMATION AND PRIVACY PROTECTION ACT/
INSURANCE REPLACEMENT

The examination included a review of Primerica’s underwriting practices to
determine compliance with the Unfair Trade Practices Act, §§ 38.2-500 through
38.2-514 and the Insurance Information and Privacy Protection Act, §§ 38.2-600

through 38.2-620 of the Code, as well as 14 VAC 5-30-10 et seq., Rules Governing Life

Insurance and Annuity Replacements, and 14 VAC 5-180;10 et seq., Rules Governing

Underwriting Practices and Coverage Limitations a Exclusions for Acquired

G

guidelines were unfairly discr 2ther” applications were underwritten in

Immunodeficiency Syndrome (AIDS).

| UNDERWRITING/U SCRIMINATION |

accordance with Primedi and that correct premiums were being
charged.

RWRITING REVIEW

Term Life Insurance

The examiners reviewed a sample of 50 from a population of 640 standard term
life policies and the total population of 35 rated term life policies issued during the
examination time frame.

According to the underwriting guidelines, an applicant between the ages of 41
and 50 with an annual income of $15,001 to $25,000 is eligible for a face amount of 10

to 14 times the individual’s annual income.

12



The review revealed 1 instance of non-compliance with Primerica’s established
underwriting guidelines. As discussed in Review Sheet UN09, a 41 year old applicant
with an annual income of $20,760 was issued a policy with a face amount higher than
16 times the individual’s annual income. Primerica acknowledged that the face amount
guidelines were exceeded and informed the examiners that these procedures were
reiterated to the underwriting staff.

Declined

A sample of 35 from a total population of 95 appli€ations for term life insurance

that were declined during the examination time fra
According to the underwriting guidelingS’e
and 74 debits qualifies for a policy issué 0

class and a 150 percent mortality

ed basis under a table 2 premium

Subsection 1 of § 38.2:808 of the Code states that no person shall unfairly

discriminate between i 2 class and equal expectation of life (i) in
the rates charged for nce policy or annuity contract, or (ii) in the dividends
or other benefits paya tract, or (iii) in any other of the terms and conditions
of the contract.

The review revealed 1 violation of this section and 1 instance of non-compliance
with Primerica’s established underwriting guidelines. As discussed in Review Sheet
UNO3, Primerica declined/postponed an applicant who should have accumulated
between 50 and 74 debits, qualifying for a rated policy. Primerica acknowledged that
the underwriter “may not have applied” the exact guidelines due to “human error’ and

stated in part that “...the identification of this one instance is not evidence of unfair

13



discrimination....” The examiners responded that 2 other sample new business files
were identified where the applicants met the same debit accumulation criteria as the
applicant from the file in question but were correctly assessed between 50 and 74
debits and issued rated policies. As the individual from the file in question qualified for
the same coverage issued at a rated table 2 premium class and a 150 percent mortality
ratio but was declined/postponed, Primerica unfairly discriminated between individuals

of the same class and expectation of life.

UNDERWRITING PRACTICES IDS

14 VAC 5-180-10 et seq. sets forth rules ural requirements that the

| INSURANCE | ATION AND PRIVACY PROTECTION ACT |

Title 38.2, Chapter 6 of the Code requires a company to establish standards for
collection, use and disclosure of personal/privileged information gathered in connection
with insurance transactions.

NOTICE OF INSURANCE INFORMATION PRACTICES (NIP)

Section 38.2-604 of the Code sets forth the requirements for a NIP, either full or
abbreviated, to be provided to all applicants that are individually underwritten. Primerica

initially provided an abbreviated notice to all individuals at the beginning of the

14



application process and to all active clients by mail, and a more extensive version of the
form was made available online or in writing upon request.
Full Notice

Section 38.2-604 B 3 of the Code states that a NIP form shall include the types of
disclosures made under subdivisions 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 10, and 12 of subsection B and
subdivision 2 of subsection C of § 38.2-613 of the Code and the circumstances under

which such disclosures may be made without prior authorization.

As discussed in Review Sheet UN25, the review revealed that Primerica’s notice
failed to fully include these disclosures and circum violation of § 38.2-604 B 3
of the Code. Primerica disagreed, stating tha 2 ded “...addresses both
the types of disclosures and the circum§ta der which the disclosures may be
made and therefore satisfies the of §38.2-604 B 3.” The examiners
responded that Primerica’s notig Linformation may be disclosed without prior
authorization “...in pro [ ¢ icifilg your existing business, to detect and

| activities...,” which would be categorized under
-613 B of the Code. However, this notice fails to
include the complete language of these subdivisions, which also specify disclosures “To
a person other than an insurance institution, agent, or insurance-support organization,”
“To an insurance institution, agent, or insurance-support organization,” and “To a
law-enforcement or other government authority.”

Section 38.2-604 B 4 of the Code states that a NIP form shall include a
description of the rights established under §§ 38.2-608 and 38.2-609 of the Code and

the manner in which those rights may be exercised.

15



The review revealed that Primerica failed to include a complete description of
these rights and the manner exercised, placing the company in violation of
§ 38.2-604 B 4 of the Code. An example is discussed in Review Sheet UN25, where
the notice includes only an address where questions may be directed regarding right of
access or correction of information. Primerica disagreed, stating that this notice
“...makes it clear how a policyholder may contact us regarding both the right to access

and the right to correct his or her file...” and that the abbreviated notice “...has similar

instructions....” The examiners responded that § 38.2-60 4 of the Code requires the

notice to state a description of the manner in rights may be exercised.
Allowing the individual to write in and obtain th
requirements, and the information contai ef@bbreviated notice is not relevant to

the requirements placed on the fullg

Abbreviated Notice

es that an abbreviated notice must inform
the applicant or policyhlolder that gérsonal information collected from persons other than
, as well as other personal or privileged information
subsequently collected by the insurance institution or agent, in certain circumstances,
may be disclosed to third parties without authorization.

As discussed in Review Sheet UN23, Primerica’s abbreviated notice failed to
contain the complete language required regarding disclosure of personal information
without authorization, placing Primerica in violation of § 38.2-604 C 2 of the Code.
Primerica disagreed, indicating that the Request Form section of the notice explains this

practice by giving the individual the option to request that information not be disclosed

16



except to the extent disclosure is permitted by law or authorized by them. The
examiners responded that as this language is embedded in a section of the form
specific to the Request Form and that the method of presentation requires the individual
to infer that disclosures would otherwise be made without authorization, the company
has failed to clearly communicate the required information.

Section 38.2-604 C 4 of the Code states that an abbreviated notice must inform

the applicant or policyholder that the full notice will be furnished to them upon request.

As discussed in Review Sheet UN23, Primerica’sabbreviated notice failed to

contain this information, in violation of § 38.2-604 f thelCode. Primerica disagreed
based on the position that their notice containg r Additional Information
about our privacy practices, you ma or go to the privacy link on
www.primerica.com.” The examing
insurers to provide a NIP form i [ quirements outlined in subsection B,
but the option is also ide an abbreviated notice informing the
applicant that the c is available. As Primerica’s abbreviated notice
provides only the me
applicant that the full notice is available.

NOTICE OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION PRACTICES

Section 38.2-604.1 of the Code sets forth the requirements for a notice of
financial information collection and disclosure practices, either long form or short form,
to be provided to all applicants that are individually underwritten.

Section 38.2-604.1 B 5 of the Code states that the notice shall include an

explanation of the right to direct that financial information not be disclosed to

17



nonaffiliated third parties as provided in § 38.2-6121 of the Code.
Section 38.2-612.1 A 3 of the Code states that an individual must be given a reasonable
means to exercise the right to direct that financial information not be disclosed as well
as an explanation that such right may be exercised at any time and that such right
remains effective until revoked by the individual.

As discussed in Review Sheet UN26, Primerica’s notice failed to state that the

individual’s right to limit disclosure of financial information may be exercised at any time,

in violation of § 38.2-604.1 B 5 of the Code. Primerica disagreed, claiming that the

required language appears in a separate notice. r, the separate notice that
Primerica referred to can only be accessed ebsite or upon written
request from the applicant. It is not p or incorporated into the privacy
notice required by § 38.2-604.1 of

DISCLOS ION FORMS

Section 38.2-606 standards for the content and use of the

The review revealed that Primerica’s disclosure authorization forms were in
substantial compliance with this section.

ACCELERATED BENEFITS

14 VAC 5-70-80 requires that a written disclosure, including a brief description of
the provisions of an Accelerated Benefit Rider, be given to each applicant and an

acknowledgment of the disclosure shall be signed by the applicant and agent.

18



The review revealed that Primerica was in substantial compliance with this

section.

ACCESS TO RECORDED PERSONAL INFORMATION

Section 38.2-608 of the Code sets forth the requirements of providing access to
personal information and the correction or amendment of such information.
The review revealed that Primerica was in substantial compliance in handling

requests for access to recorded personal information.

ADVERSE UNDERWRITING DECISI

Section 38.2-610 A of the Code require im the event of an adverse

amination time frame. The review revealed that
Primerica was in substantial compliance with this section.

In addition to the declined applications, the examiners reviewed 44 policies that
were rated or issued other than as applied for.

Section 38.2-610 A1 of the Code states that, in the event of an adverse
underwriting decision, the insurer shall give a written notice that either provides the
applicant with the specific reason or reasons for the adverse underwriting decision in

writing or advises such person that upon written request he may receive the specific

19



reason or reasons in writing. As discussed in Review Sheet UNOS, the review revealed
44 violations of this section. Primerica disagreed with the examiners’ observations and
stated that:
...Primerica Letter ML-45001 is substantially similar to the 1981 prototype.
The substance of the phrase “by submitting a written request to the
company” is present in the phrase and sentence: “submit a written
request. ...Please send your request to [address of company].”...
The examiners responded that while Primerica’s notice includes a sentence referencing

the right to know the items supporting the reason for the decision, it does not include the

reason for the action or language referencing the right to abtain the reason, as required
by § 38.2-610 A 1 of the Code.

The review also revealed that the A w e used in Connection with policies
issued rated or other than as applied for in€lade@”an additional sentence relating to the

ical professional designated by the

Commission for approval:

| INSURANCE REPLACEMENT |

A review was conducted to determine if Primerica was in compliance with the

requirements of 14 VAC 5-30-10 et seq., Rules Governing Life Insurance and Annuity

Replacements.

A sample of 17 replacements, in addition to the new business files where existing

insurance was indicated, was reviewed for compliance.

20



TERM LIFE INSURANCE

14 VAC 5-30-40 B requires that an agent present and read to the applicant a
notice regarding replacements (Form 30-A) or other substantially similar form approved
by the Commission. However, no approval shall be required when amendments to the
notice are limited to the omission of references not applicable to the product being sold
or replaced. The review revealed 11 violations of this section. As discussed in Review

Sheet UN22, Primerica modified Form 30-A by excluding one required paragraph

altogether and displaying other required content on page$ generated electronically with

the application instead of on the replacement noti erica disagreed, taking the

2004. The examiners responde : iIssion of an earlier version of the
application did not desc eplacement notice disclosure in question,
the approval of the i lication does not extend to this method, and the
Commission’s approv cement notice does not absolve the company of its
obligation to comply with the Code’s requirements throughout the application process.
The method of including part of the required replacement language in additional
application pages and part of it in the replacement notice does not present the
information in a format substantially similar to Form 30-A, placing Primerica in violation

of 14 VAC 5-30-40 B.

21



VII. PREMIUM NOTICES/REINSTATEMENTS

The examiners reviewed Primerica’s procedures and practices for processing

premium notices and reinstatements.

| PREMIUM NOTICES |

Primerica’s procedures for its term life policies state that there are 4 possible bills
a client could receive with a frequency that can be scheduled for monthly, quarterly,

semi-annually, or annually. A Premium Due Notice is erated 21 days prior to the

due date informing the policyholder that any premium 31 @days past due will cause the

Notice is generated when a pre
The review reveal

established procedur

EINSTATEMENTS |

Primerica’s procedures require a completed policy change application and
reinstatement form to consider reinstating a policy. A policy may be reinstated by
original date, by redate, or by conversion. Upon receipt of the required documentation,
Policy Owner Services verifies whether the reinstatement will be an auto issue or
require an underwriting review. Reinstatements that require proof of
insurability/underwriting review will systematically generate “I8 letter 20021” to advise

the policy owner of the reinstatement review status, and reinstatements that require no

22



proof of insurability/underwriting review will systematically generate “I8 letter 22009” or
new issue documents.

The examiners reviewed a sample of 40 from a total population of 72 approved
and the total population of 4 denied reinstatement requests received during the
examination time frame. The review revealed 2 instances of non-compliance with
Primerica’s established internal procedures. An example is discussed in Review Sheet
PB06, where Primerica failed to issue I8 letter 20021 for a reinstatement that required

underwriting review. Primerica acknowledged that this lettér was not generated.

23



VIIl. CANCELLATIONS/NONRENEWALS

The examination included a review of Primerica’s cancellation practices and
procedures to determine compliance with its policy provisions and the requirements of
§ 38.2-508 of the Code covering unfair discrimination.

The examiners reviewed a sample of 116 from a total population of 1,037 policies
that were cancelled, lapsed, or rescinded during the examination time frame.

The review revealed that Primerica was in substantial compliance.

24



IX. COMPLAINTS

Primerica’s complaint records were reviewed for compliance with § 38.2-511 of
the Code. This section sets forth the requirements for maintaining complete records of
complaints to include the number of complaints, the classification by line of insurance,
the nature of each complaint, the disposition of each complaint, and the time it took to
process each complaint. A “complaint” is defined by this section as “any written
communication from a policyholder, subscriber or claimant primarily expressing a
grievance.”

A review of the total population of 17 com ved during the examination

time frame revealed that Primerica was in s complia with this section.
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X. CLAIM PRACTICES

The examination included a review of Primerica’s claim practices for compliance
with §§38.2-510 and 38.2-3115 of the Code and 14 VAC 5-400-10 et seq.,

Rules Governing Unfair Claim Settlement Practices.

GENERAL HANDLING STUDY

The review consisted of a sampling of closed term life claims. The examiners

were provided a copy of Primerica’s claim handling procedures.

PAID CLAIM REVIEW

A sample of 50 was selected from a total of 92 term life claims paid

during the examination time frame. The revi claims were paid in

accordance with the policy provisions.

Interest on Life Claims

Section 38.2-311 thel€ode statés that interest upon the principal sum shall
be paid at an annualrate of 2.5%, or the annual rate currently paid by the insurer on
proceeds left under t ttlement option, whichever is greater. The review
revealed that Primerica was In substantial compliance with this section.

TIME PAYMENT STUDY

The time payment study was computed by measuring the time it took Primerica,
after receiving the properly executed proof of loss, to issue a check for payment.
The term “working days” does not include Saturdays, Sundays, or holidays. The study
was conducted on the total sample of 50 paid claims.

Of the 50 paid claims reviewed for the time study, 100% of the claims were

settled within 15 working days from receipt of proof of loss.
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DENIED CLAIM REVIEW

The total population of 2 term life claims denied during the examination time
frame was reviewed. The review revealed that the claims were denied in accordance
with the terms of the policy and Primerica’s established procedures.

UNFAIR CLAIM SETTLEMENT PRACTICES REVIEW

A total sample of 52 paid and denied claims was also reviewed for compliance

with 14 VAC 5-400-10 et seq., Rules Governing Unfair Claim Settlement Practices.

The review revealed that Primerica was in substanti@al compliance.

THREATENED LITI

There were no claims that involved received during the

examination time frame.
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XI. CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN

Based on the findings of the Report, it is recommended that Primerica shall:

1.

Establish and maintain procedures to ensure that a notation indicating the
form number of any policy referred to in any marketing communication is
included in the advertising file as required by 14 VAC 5-41-150 C (previously
14 VAC 5-40-60 B);

Establish and maintain procedures to ensure all policy, rider/endorsement,

and application forms are filed with and approveéd by the Commission prior to

use, as required by §§ 38.2-316 A, 38.2- 38.2-316 C 1 of the Code;
Review all approved policy, rid
compare to the forms being€ls ssued for delivery in Virginia to
determine if any chang n made subsequent to approval and
inform the examiners ges. Prior to taking any action, submit a
remediation d Rates section of the Life and Health
. The company shall clearly indicate in the letter(s)
mission is a result of Primerica’s efforts to comply
with this examination’s corrective action plan;

Implement and maintain appropriate controls and personnel training in regard
to its underwriting guidelines to ensure that correct face amounts are
calculated relative to age and income;

Implement and maintain appropriate controls and personnel training to ensure

compliance with subsection 1 of § 38.2-508 of the Code and established

underwriting guidelines in order to prevent individuals of the same class and
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10.

11.

equal expectation of life from being unfairly discriminated against in the rates
charged for any life insurance policy or in any other of the terms and
conditions of the contract, as required by subsection 1 of § 38.2-508 of the
Code;

Establish and maintain procedures to ensure that NIP forms given to
applicants and policyholders comply with all requirements set forth in

§ 38.2-604 of the Code;

Establish and maintain procedures to ens that Notice of Financial

policyholders comply with

Establish and maintain procedd pSure that the AUD notice required by

§ 38.2-610 A 1 of the Cg d to applicants in accordance with the

Implement and maintain appropriate controls and personnel training regarding
established internal procedures to ensure that the required documentation is
issued to and received from the individual in the handling of requests for
reinstatement; and

Within 90 days of this Report being finalized, furnish the examiners with

documentation that each of the above actions has been completed.
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Xlll. AREA VIOLATIONS SUMMARY BY REVIEW SHEET

MARKETING COMMUNICATIONS

14 VAC 5-40-60 B, 1 violation, ADO1

POLICY AND OTHER FORMS

§§ 38.2-316 A and 38.2-316 C 1, 84 violations, PF01

§§ 38.2-316 B and 38.2-316 C 1, 184 violations, PFO1 (133), PF02 (49), PF03 (2)

UNDERWRITING/UNFAIR DISCRIMINATION/INSURANCE INFORMATION AND

PRIVACY PROTECTION ACT/INSURANCE REPLACE

Non-compliance with established guidelines, 2 instances, 03, UNO9

Subsection 1 of § 38.2-508, 1 violation, UNO3

§ 38.2-604 B 3, 1 violation, UN25

§ 38.2-604 B 4, 1 violation, UN25

§ 38.2-604 C 2, 1 violation, UN2

§ 38.2-604 C 4, 1 violation, UN

§ 38.2-604.1 B 5, 1 viol

§ 38.2-610 A 1, 44 vi

14 VAC 5-30-40 B, 11

PREMIUM NOTICES/REI EMENTS

Non-compliance with established procedures, 2 instances, PB06, PB14
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Al P.0. BOX 1157
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23218
TELEPHONE: (804) 371-9741
TDD/VOICE: (804) 371-9206

www.scc.virginia.gov/boi

JACQUELINE K. CUNNINGHAM
COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION
BUREAU OF INSURANCE

March 11, 2014

CERTIFIED MAIL 7012 2210 0000 4815 4140
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Ms. Vickie R. Bulger, FLMI, AIRC, CCP, ACP
VP/Insurance Chief Compliance Officer
Insurance Compliance

Primerica Life Insurance Company

1 Primerica Parkway

Duluth, GA 30099

RE: Market Conduct Examination Report
Exposure Draft

Dear Ms. Bulger:

d a Market Conduct Examination of
period of October 1, 2010, through
is enclosed for your review.

Recently, the Bureau of Insurance
Primerica Life Insurance Compan
December 31, 2010. A preliminary d

Since it appears from a reading of the Report that there have been violations of Virginia
Insurance Laws and Regulations o erica Life Insurance Company, | would urge
you to read the enclosed your written response within 30 days of the
date of this letter. Plea onse those items with which you agree, giving me
your intended method and those items with which you disagree, giving your
specific reasons for di merica Life Insurance Company response(s) to the draft
Report will be attached part of the final Report.

Once we have recel and reviewed your response, we will make any justified
revisions to the Report and will then be in a position to determine the appropriate disposition of
this matter.

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.

Yours truly,

Julie Fairbanks, AIE, AIRC, FLMI, MCM
Principal Insurance Market Examiner
Market Conduct

Life and Health Division

Bureau of Insurance

(804) 371-9385

JRF:mhh
Enclosure
cc: Althelia Battle



. P RI M E R I CA® ) TATE ~p Primerica Life Insurance Company
Bip e (!,/G’P Y Office of the General Counsel
REAU A MM/SS/U} Insurance Compliance
RA »."‘} 1 Primerica Parkway
Duluth, GA 30099

I h
APR 2] PH I: 27 4705646146 Phone

470564 5644 Fax

NAICH# 4750-65919

April 18, 2014 SENT VIA EMAIL &
UPS NEXT DAY MAIL

Ms. Julie Fairbanks, AIE, AIRC, FLMI, MCM
Principal Insurance Market Examiner

Life and Health Market Conduct

Virginia State Corporation Commission
Bureau of Insurance

Tyler Building

1300 East Main Street

Richmond, VA 23219

RE: Market Conduct Examination - Primerj rance Company (NAIC# 65919)
Your Letter Dated March 11, 2014

Market Conduct Examination Report — ire Draft
Dear Ms. Fairbanks:

14 regarding the Draft Proposed Market

We received your letter dated\March 11, 2
i Insurance Company. Thank you for the

Conduct Examination Report faf\Primerica
extended response j i
The Company h port, the Summary of Violations and the
corresponding propesed Corrective Action Plan. We are providing in accordance with

MARKETING COM

BOI Recommendation: Establish and maintain procedures to ensure that a notation
indicating the form number of any policy referred to in any marketing communication is
included in the advertising file as required by 14 VAC 5A1 150 C (previously 14
VAC 540 60 B).

(14 VAC 5-40-60 B, 1 violation, ADO1)
Company Response:

In policy advertisements printed after the final report, we will include a notation
indicating state specific forms and review for any typographical errors.




Ms. Julie Fairbanks
April 18, 2014
Page 2

POLICY AND OTHER FORMS

- BOl Recommendation: Establish and maintain procedures to ensure all policy,
rider/endorsement, and application forms are filed with and approved by the
Commission prior to use, as required by §§ 38.2-316 A, 38.2-316 B and 38.2-316 C
1 of the Code.

Review all approved policy, rider/endorsement, and application forms, and compare to
the forms being used or issued for delivery in Virginia to determine if any changes
have been made subsequent to approval and inform the examiners of all such
changes. Prior to taking any action, submit a remediation plan to the Forms and
Rates section of the Life and Health Market Regulation division. The company shall
clearly indicate in the letter(s) of transmittal that the submission is a result of
Primerica's efforts to comply with this examination's cor

(§§ 38.2-316 A and 38.2-316 C 1, 84 violations, PF01)

Company Response:

lings identified that lacked the
[he Company will review prior form
ently omitted. If any are identified,

A corrective filing will be submitted
variable brackets on the specificatio
approvals to ensure no brackets were
a corrective filing will be submitte

(§§ 38.2-316 B and 38.2-316 FO1 (133), PFO2 (49), PFO3 (2))

Company Response:

ed for the filings identified that lacked the
ations page. The Company will review prior form
were inadvertently omitted. If any are identified,

A corrective fili
variable bracket
approvals to ens
a corrective filing

The part of the Signature Record relating to replacement compliance will be filed
for approval.

The Company has enhanced procedures to identify instances where a state of
issue changes subsequent to an initial application and will require new forms
appropriate for the new issue state.

UNDERWRITING/UNFAIR DISCRIMINATION/INSURANCE INFORMATION AND
PRIVACY PROTECTION ACT/INSURANCE REPLACEMENT

BOI Recommendation: Implement and maintain appropriate controls and personnel
training in regard to its underwriting guidelines to ensure that correct face amounts
are calculated relative to age and income.

Implement and maintain appropriate controls and personnel training to ensure



Ms. Julie Fairbanks
April 18, 2014
Page 3

compliance with subsection 1 of § 38.2-508 of the Code and established underwriting
guidelines in order to prevent individuals of the same class and equal expectation
of life from being unfairly discriminated against in the rates charged for any life
insurance policy or in any other of the terms and conditions of the contract, as
required by subsection 1 of § 38.2-508 of the Code.

(Non-compliance with established guidelines, 2 instances, UNO3, UN09)
(Subsection 1 of § 38.2-508, 1 violation, UNO3)

Company Response:

Systematic alerts will advise the Underwriter if coverage face amount falls outside
guidelines. Regularly scheduled team and training meetings will also include
discussion of amount guidelines.

to ensure that NIP forms
requirements set forth

BOI Recommendation: Establish and maintain procedur
given to applicants and pohcyholders comply with
in § 38.2-604 of the Code.

Financial Information
ders comply with all requirements

Establish and maintain procedures to ens
Practices forms given to applicants and™p
set forth in § 38.2-604.1 of the Code.

(§ 38.2-604 B 3, 1 violation, UN258
(§ 38.2-604 B 4, 1violation, U}
(§ 38.2-604 C 2, 1 violation,
(§ 38.2-604 C 4, 1 VIolatlon
(§ 38.2-604.1 B 5, 1vi

Company Respo

s and Notice of Insurance Information Practices
distributed for use with all applicants within 90

Our Notice of Fi
have been update
days of issuance of t

BOI Recommendation: Establish and maintain procedures to ensure that the AUD
notice required by § 38.2-610 A 1 of the Code is provided to applicants in
accordance with the guidelines established by Administrative Letters 1981-15 and
2003-6. .

(§ 38.2-610 A 1, 44 violations, UNO5)

Company Response:

Revised AUD notices will be filed for approval and implemented foIIowmg
approval by the VA BOI.



Ms. Julie Fairbanks
April 18, 2014
Page 4

BOl Recommendation: Establish and maintain procedures to ensure a notice
regarding replacements (Form 30-A) or other substantially similar form is presented
and read to the applicant as required by 14 VAC 5-30-40 B.

(14 VAC 5-30-40 B, 11 violations, UN22)

Company Response:

The Company will re-file the replacement form for approval. If not approved, the
Company will present the replacement form in a format substantially similar to
Form 30-A.

PREMIUM NOTICES/REINSTATEMENTS

te controls and personnel
nsure that the required
idual in the handling of

BOI Recommendation: Implement and maintain appro
training regarding established internal procedures to
documentation is issued to and received from the i
requests for reinstatement.

(Non-compliance with established procedur
Company Response:

ces which are reinstated receive the
will be addressed during Team

The Company has controls to e
appropriate reinstatement le
meetings.
The Company would like to t ment for the professional and courteous
manner in which the i

Please feel free contact ghie, if you need any additional information. Your
acknowledgement @fithis corresp@ndence would be greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

y A

Vickie R. Bulger* MPA, FLMI, AIRC, CCP

Vice President and Insurance Chief Compliance Officer
Corporate and Insurance Compliance

Vickie .Bulger@primerica.com

(470) 564-6108 — Direct Number

(470) 564-5644 — Fax Number




Al P.0. BOX 1157
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23218
TELEPHONE: (804) 371-9741
TDD/VOICE: (804) 371-9206

www.scc.virginia.gov/boi

JACQUELINE K. CUNNINGHAM
COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION
BUREAU OF INSURANCE

May 7, 2014

CERTIFIED MAIL 7012 2210 0000 4815 4072
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Vickie R. Bulger, MPA, FLMI, AIRC, CCP
Vice President and Insurance Chief Compliance Officer
Corporate and Insurance Compliance
Primerica Life Insurance Company

1 Primerica Parkway

Duluth, GA 30099

RE: Response to Primerica Life Insurance
Conduct Examination Exposure Dr

for the Target Market

Dear Ms. Bulger:

Primerica Life Insurance Company’s

The examiners have receive
i il 18, 2014. This response will only

res to ensure that a notation indicating the form
to in any marketing communication is included
in the advertising s required by 14 VAC5-41-150C (previously

14 VAC 5-40-60 B).

The examiners acknowledge Primerica’s proposed method of compliance. Please be
advised that it is the company’s responsibility to bring the advertising file into
compliance by adding the required notations for any policy referred to in marketing
communications currently used in addition to making any necessary updates related to
the introduction of new marketing materials going forward.

4. Implement and maintain appropriate controls and personnel training in regard
to its underwriting guidelines to ensure that correct face amounts are
calculated relative to age and income.

5. Implement and maintain appropriate controls and personnel training to ensure
compliance with subsection 1 of § 38.2-508 of the Code and established



underwriting guidelines in order to prevent individuals of the same class and
equal expectation of life from being unfairly discriminated against in the rates
charged for any life insurance policy or in any other of the terms and
conditions of the contract, as required by subsection 1 of § 38.2-508 of the
Code.

Regarding the systematic alerts referenced in the company’s response, please
document any updates made to ensure that underwriting guidelines are followed and
that unfair discrimination does not occur.

6. Establish and maintain procedures to ensure that NIP forms given to applicants
and policyholders comply with all requirements set forth in § 38.2-604 of the
Code.

hat Notice of Financial
olicyholders comply with

7. Establish and maintain procedures to ensure
Information Practices forms given to applicants an
all requirements set forth in § 38.2-604.1 of t

prior to distribution.

10.Implement and maintain appre 0ls and personnel training regarding
established internal proced 7
issued to and received f idual’ in the handling of requests for
reinstatement.

The examiners ackn
place to ensure th
revealed that these

statement that the company has controls in
reinstatement letter is sent. As the examination
not prevent deviation from established internal
procedures, please b t they will need to be strengthened to satisfy this
Corrective Action. Appr: easures should also be taken to ensure that required
documentation is received from the individual as part of the reinstatement process.

As an additional note, the examiners would remind Primerica that Corrective Action Item
11 requires the company to furnish the examiners with documentation that each of the
Corrective Actions has been completed within 90 days of the Report being finalized.
This documentation should also include the procedures established to address the
requirements of Corrective Action ltems 1, 2, 6, 7, 8, and 9.

We do not plan to make any revisions before the Report becomes final.
On the basis of our review of the entire file, it appears that Primerica has violated

§§ 38.2-316 A, 38.2-316 B, 38.2-316 C 1, 38.2-508, 38.2-604 B 3, 38.2-604 B 4,
38.2-604 C 2, 38.2-604 C 4, 38.2-604.1 B 5, and 38.2-610 A 1 of the Code, as well as



14 VAC 5-30-40 B, Rules Governing Life Insurance and Annuity Replacements, and
14 VAC 5-40-60 B, Rules Governing Life Insurance and Annuity Marketing Practices.

Violations of the above sections of the Code can subject Primerica to monetary
penalties of up to $5,000 for each violation and suspension or revocation of its license
to transact business in the Commonwealth of Virginia.

In light of the foregoing, this office will be in further communication with you
shortly regarding the appropriate disposition of this matter.

Very truly yours,

Robert Grissom

RG/mhh




Vickie R.Bulger, MPA, FLMI, AIRC, CCP
Senior Vice President and Insurance Chief Compliance Officer
Corporate and Insurance Compliance
Primerica Life Insurance Company
1 Primerica Parkway
Duluth, GA 30099

L

Althelia P. Battle, FLMI, HIA, AlE, MHP, AIRC, ACS

Deputy Commissioner 59810 B
Bureau of Insurance

Post Office Box 1157

Richmond, VA 23218

RE: Alleged Violations of §§ 38.2-316 A, 38.2-316 B, 38.2-316 C 1, 38.2-508,
38.2-604 B 3, 38.2-604 B4, 38.2-604 C 2, 38.2-604 C4, 38.2-604.1 B5, and
38.2-610 A 1 of the Code, as well as 14VAC 5-30440 B, Rules Governing Life

Insurance and Annuity Replacements, and 14 VAG 15-40-60 8, Rules Governing
Life Insurance and Annuity Marketing Practices. :

Dear Ms, Battle:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter g
above-captioned matter.

Primerica wishes to make a8 ent“efier for the alleged violations cited above.
Enclosed with this letter is a ¢ '

$9,000 payable to the Treasurg The*Company further understands that as
part of the Commission's Ord e offer of settlement, it is entitled to a
hearing in this matter a its rlght @ 'such a hearing and agrees to comply with

the Corrective Action [ Target Market Conduct Examination Report
as of December 31,

This offer is b

constitute, nor should it ed as, an admission of any violation of law.

Yours very truly,

Yl 4

Company Representative

o/

Date

Enclosure (check)




COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 1 4 0 6 40028

STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

1CUMENT CONTROL caEUER
20ly JUN 18 P 1= 5

AT RICHMOND, JUNE 18, 20147, SE-CLERRS OF

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, ex rel.
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION.

v. CASE NO. INS-2014-00096

PRIMERICA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant

SETTLEMENT ORDER

("Bureau"), it is alleged that Primerica Life Insurance Comp fendant"), duly licensed by

the State Corporation Commission ("Commissi sact the business of insurance in the

permitting any unfair ndividuals of the same class; violated

§§ 38.2-604 B (3), 38. -604 C (2), 38.2-604 C (4),and 38.2-604.1 B (5) of the

Code by failing to accurate de the required notices to insureds; violated § 38.2-610 A 1) .
of the Code by failing to accurately provide the required adverse underwriting decision and
reasons to insureds; violated 14 VAC 5-30-40 B of the Commission's Ruies Governing Life

Insurance and Annuity Replacements, 14 VAC 5-30-10 et seq., by failing to present and read to

applicants for insurance the proper notice regarding replacements; and violated



14 VAC 5-40-60 (8) of the Commission's Rules Governing Life Insurance and Annuity
Marketing.Practices, 14 VAC 5-40-10 et seq., by failing to maintain files and record
documentation as required by the Commission." -

The Commission is authorized by §§ 38.2-218, 38.2-219, and 38.2-1040 of the Code to
impose certain monetary penalties, issue cease and desist orders, and suspend or revoke a
defendant's license upon a finding by the Commission, after notice and opportunity to be heard, -

that a defendant has committed the aforesaid alleged violations.

The Defendant has been advised of its right to a hearing ifithis matter whereupon the'

Defendant, without admitting any violation of Virgini an offer of settlement to

e Commonwealth the sum of Nine

the Commission wherein the Defendant has tefidered to

The Bureau hasftecommendedsthat the Commission &6cept the offer of settlement of the

NOW THE COMMIS , having considered the record herein, the offer of settlement
of the Defendant, and the recommendation of the Bureau, is of the opinion that the Defendant's -

offer should be accepted.
Accordingly, IT IS ORDERED THAT:
(1) The offer of the Defendant in settlement of the matter set forth herein is hereby

accepted.

114 VAC 5-40-60 (8) has been repealed; this requirement is now located at 14 VAC 5-41-150 (C) of the
Commission's Rules Governing Advertisement of Life Insurance and Annuities, 14 VAC 5-41-10 et seq.



(2) This case is dismissed, and the papers herein shall be placed in the file for ended
causes.

AN ATTESTED COPY hereof shall be sent by the Clerk of the Commission to:
Vickie R. Bulger, Senior Vice President and Insurance Chief Compliance Officer, Corporate and
Insurance Compliance, Primerica Life Insurance Company, 1 Primerica Parkway, Duluth,

Georgia 30099; and a copy shall be delivered to the Commission's Office of General Counsel

and the Bureau of Insurance in care of Deputy Commissioner Alflelia P. Battle.

ek

Clerk of the
State Corporation Commission
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